
COMPARISON OF FURNITURE FROM WOOD AND NON WOOD
(RATTAN AND BAMBOO)

By

Siti Sarah Binti Mohd Ariffin

Final Project Paper Submitted in partial Fulfillment for the Diploma in Wood
Industry, Faculty of Applied Science,

Universiti Teknologi MARA.

October 2007



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah , a precious grateful to Allah the almighty for giving me blessing, chance,

opportunity, idea, health until I can complete my final project paper, WTE 375

successfully.

My special thanks and appreciations go to my advisor, Madam Norhafizah Binti Rosman

for her effort in teaching and guide me from the beginning process of preparing this

project paper until finished. She also gave me some advice on how to make a good

project paper. At the same time she also provides me some additional information.

My thankfulness also goes to my head project Prof,Madya Dr Jamaludin Bin Kasim for

his guidance and effort by giving out useful comment and tips.

Thanks also to my beloved parents for their blessing and moral support. My

thankfulness also goes to my entire friend for helping me and always by my side.

Finally, my thank to those who are involve directly or indirectly in completing my

project. Thank you so much and may Allah bless you.

IV



CONTENT
APPROVAL SHEET ..
DEDICATION .
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT .
LIST OF TABLES ..
LIST OF FIGURES .
LIST OF PLATES .
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ..
ABSTRACT .
ABSTRAK .

PAGE
II

III

IV

VII

VIII

IX

X

XI

XII

CHAPTER
1
2

3

4

INTRODUCTION ..
WOOD CHARACTERISTIC
2.1 General Background of Wood ..

2.1.1 Physical Properties of Wood ..
2.1.2 Chemical Properties of Wood .
2.1.3 Commercial Wood Species in Furniture Wood Industry ..

2.2 General Background of Rattan .
2.2.1 Physical Properties of Rattan ..
2.2.2 Anatomical Properties Of Rattan .
2.2.3 Commercial Rattan Species .

2.3 General Background of Bamboo ..
2.3.1 Physical Properties of Bamboo ..
2.3.2 Anatomical Properties of Bamboo ..
2.3.3 Versatility of Bamboo ..
2.3.4 Commercial Bamboo Species ..

MANUFACTURING PROCESS
3.1 Wood Manufacturing ..
3.2 Rattan Manufacturing ..

3.2.1 Boiling and Curing .
3.2.2 Drying of Oil Cured Rattan .
3.2.3 Sulfur Fumigation .
3.2.4 Grading ..
3.2.5 Storage ..

3.3 Bamboo Manufacturing .
3.3.1 Selection and Preprocessing .
3.3.2 Finishing ..

3.4 Different Design of Furniture Depend on the Material Used .
3.4.1 Example Product of Wooden Furniture .
3.4.1 Example Product of Rattan Furniture .
3.4.1 Example Product of Bamboo Furniture .

EXPORT VALUE OF WOODEN, BAMBOO AND
RATTAN FURNITURE
4.1 Wooden Furniture Export Value .

v

Page
I

3
3
6
II
12
14
21
26
31
33
37
41
42

44
46
47
47
48
48
51
51
51
52
53
53
54
55

57



4.2 Bamboo Furniture Export Value................................ .... 60
4.3 Rattan Furniture Export Value..................................... 62

5 CONCLUSION AND DISCUSSION............................... 64
REFERRENCES 66
VITA 67

VI



ABSTRACT

COMPARISON OF FURNITURE FROM WOOD AND NON WOOD (RATTAN
AND BAMBOO)

By

SITI SARAH BINTI MOHD ARIFFIN

OCTOBER 2007

Furniture industry has been developing since the ancient of China, Egypt and Greek.
From that year different kind of furniture from variety of material has been produce.
But, furniture industry begins with wood as the main raw material. Wood are chosen
because of it attractive anatomy appearance and also because of it excellent performance
in manufacturing process. Therefore, wood have high commercial value compare to
non wood furniture such as rattan and bamboo. Rattan and bamboo select as an
alternative material in order to produce variety of furniture in the market also to fulfill
current demand. Rattan and bamboo have it own aesthetic and rustic value that bring
them align as demanded furniture nowadays. Both material wood and non wood use
different method in manufacturing and their export value increase from year to year.

Xl




