COMPARISON OF FURNITURE FROM WOOD AND NON WOOD (RATTAN AND BAMBOO)

By

Siti Sarah Binti Mohd Ariffin

Final Project Paper Submitted in partial Fulfillment for the Diploma in Wood Industry, Faculty of Applied Science, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

October 2007

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, a precious grateful to Allah the almighty for giving me blessing, chance, opportunity, idea, health until I can complete my final project paper, WTE 375 successfully.

My special thanks and appreciations go to my advisor, Madam Norhafizah Binti Rosman for her effort in teaching and guide me from the beginning process of preparing this project paper until finished. She also gave me some advice on how to make a good project paper. At the same time she also provides me some additional information. My thankfulness also goes to my head project Prof,Madya Dr Jamaludin Bin Kasim for his guidance and effort by giving out useful comment and tips.

Thanks also to my beloved parents for their blessing and moral support. My thankfulness also goes to my entire friend for helping me and always by my side. Finally, my thank to those who are involve directly or indirectly in completing my project. Thank you so much and may Allah bless you.

iv

CONTENT	PAGE
APPROVAL SHEET	ii
DEDICATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
LIST OF TABLES	
LIST OF FIGURES	
LIST OF PLATES	
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	
ABSTRACT	xi
ABSTRAK	xii

CHAPTER		Page
1	INTRODUCTION	1
2	WOOD CHARACTERISTIC	
	2.1 General Background of Wood	3
	2.1.1 Physical Properties of Wood	3
	2.1.2 Chemical Properties of Wood	6
	2.1.3 Commercial Wood Species in Furniture Wood Industry	11
	2.2 General Background of Rattan	12
	2.2.1 Physical Properties of Rattan	14
	2.2.2 Anatomical Properties Of Rattan	21
	2.2.3 Commercial Rattan Species	26
	2.3 General Background of Bamboo	31
	2.3.1 Physical Properties of Bamboo	33
	2.3.2 Anatomical Properties of Bamboo	37
	2.3.3 Versatility of Bamboo	41
	2.3.4 Commercial Bamboo Species	42
3	MANUFACTURING PROCESS	
	3.1 Wood Manufacturing	44
	3.2 Rattan Manufacturing	46
	3.2.1 Boiling and Curing	47
	3.2.2 Drying of Oil Cured Rattan	47
	3.2.3 Sulfur Fumigation	48
	3.2.4 Grading	48
	3.2.5 Storage	51
	3.3 Bamboo Manufacturing	51
	3.3.1 Selection and Preprocessing	51
	3.3.2 Finishing	52
	3.4 Different Design of Furniture Depend on the Material Used	53
	3.4.1 Example Product of Wooden Furniture	53
	3.4.1 Example Product of Rattan Furniture	54
	3.4.1 Example Product of Bamboo Furniture	55
4	EXPORT VALUE OF WOODEN, BAMBOO AND	
4	RATTAN FURNITURE	
	4.1 Wooden Furniture Export Value	57

	4.2 Bamboo Furniture Export Value	60
	4.3 Rattan Furniture Export Value	62
5	CONCLUSION AND DISCUSSION	64
REFERRENCES		66
VITA		67

ABSTRACT

COMPARISON OF FURNITURE FROM WOOD AND NON WOOD (RATTAN AND BAMBOO)

By

SITI SARAH BINTI MOHD ARIFFIN

OCTOBER 2007

Furniture industry has been developing since the ancient of China, Egypt and Greek. From that year different kind of furniture from variety of material has been produce. But, furniture industry begins with wood as the main raw material. Wood are chosen because of it attractive anatomy appearance and also because of it excellent performance in manufacturing process. Therefore, wood have high commercial value compare to non wood furniture such as rattan and bamboo. Rattan and bamboo select as an alternative material in order to produce variety of furniture in the market also to fulfill current demand. Rattan and bamboo have it own aesthetic and rustic value that bring them align as demanded furniture nowadays. Both material wood and non wood use different method in manufacturing and their export value increase from year to year.